

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND,)
 REFORM, UNITED STATES HOUSE)
 OF REPRESENTATIVES,)
)
) *Plaintiff,*)
)
 v.)
)
 HON. WILLIAM P. BARR, in his)
 official capacity as Attorney General)
 of the United States, *et al.*,)
)
) *Defendants.*)

No. 1:19-cv-3557 (RDM)

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 5

 I. The Census Litigation..... 5

 II. The Oversight Requests and Subpoenas 7

 A. Requests To The Department of Commerce 7

 B. Requests To The Department of Justice..... 9

 C. The Committee Begins Contempt Proceedings..... 10

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Inter-branch Dispute..... 14

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under Article III Of The Constitution 14

 1. This Dispute Is Not Traditionally Amenable To Judicial Resolution 15

 2. The Committee Fails To State A Cognizable Injury..... 17

 3. Lawsuits Of This Kind Imperil The Separation Of Powers..... 19

 a) Interbranch Lawsuits Threaten The Independence Of The Judiciary 20

 b) Congress May Not Assume The Executive Function Of Initiating
Lawsuits To Vindicate Purported Sovereign Institutional Interests 21

 c) It Threatens The Separation Of Powers To Allow Congress, And
Only Congress, To Initiate Interbranch Litigation 22

 B. The Court Lacks Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 23

 C. Decisions Suggesting That Inter-Branch Subpoena Enforcement Suits Are
Justiciable Have Been Abrogated by *Raines*, Or Were Wrongly Decided 27

 1. Cases Pre-Dating *Raines* Are No Longer Good Law To The Extent
They Would Authorize This Suit..... 27

 2. The District Court Cases Post-Dating *Raines* Were Wrongly Decided..... 29

 II. Plaintiff Lacks A Cause Of Action Allowing It To Sue 32

 III. THE SUBPOENAS EXCEED THE SCOPE OF THE COMMITTEE’S
INVESTIGATORY POWER UNDER ARTICLE I..... 35

 A. The Committee Cannot Justify Its Broad And Burdensome Subpoenas By A
Bare Desire To Expose Asserted Corruption..... 36

 B. The Documents Sought by the Committee’s Exceptionally Broad Subpoenas Are Not
Relevant Any Legitimate Legislative Inquiry. 38

- IV. EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE, ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENTS, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS, BAR ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUBPOENAS.....40
 - A. The “Priority” Documents Are Protected from Disclosure by Executive Privilege41
 - 1. The President may assert executive privilege over internal agency deliberations, attorney-client communications, and work product41
 - 2. The Committee’s position that the President cannot assert “common law” privileges over documents subpoenaed by Congress misperceives the nature of executive privilege, and lacks support.....44
 - 3. The “priority” documents are protected by the deliberative process, attorney-client, and attorney work product components of executive privilege47
 - a) Internal Agency Deliberations47
 - i. The Withheld Materials are Pre-Decisional and Deliberative.....48
 - ii. The Committee’s Counter-Arguments Lack Merit.....50
 - b) Attorney-Client Communications53
 - c) Attorney Work Product55
 - 4. The Committee Has Not Made a Demonstration of Sufficient Need for the Withheld Documents to Overcome the President’s Assertion of Executive Privilege.....55
 - a) The standard of need.....55
 - b) The Committee has not demonstrated a particularized need under any standard for the “priority” documents58
 - B. The Committee Must Engage in the Constitutionally Mandated Process of Negotiation and Accommodation Before Seeking to Compel Production of the Non-Priority Documents61
 - C. Separation-of-Powers Principles Prevent the Committee from Placing the Onus on the President to Make Thousands of Privilege Determinations as to Information in Which the Committee Has Demonstrated No Interest, Much Less a Critical Need.....63
- CONCLUSION.....67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)32

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)35

Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. DOJ,
325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)51

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)26

Ariz. State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... 18, 19

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 33, 34

Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)41

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959) 20, 39

Barnes v. Kline,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 17, 20, 21

Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.,
564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977)42

Bloche v. Dep’t of Def.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2019) 48, 49

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 21, 22

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987) 17, 20

Campbell v. Clinton,
52 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1999),
aff’d, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 18, 21

Checkosky v. SEC,
 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994),
superseded on other grounds by rule, 17 C.F.R. § 201.10251

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984).....57

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....*passim*

Chenoweth v. Clinton,
 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15, 29, 35

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....30

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....14

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....18

Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn,
 2019 WL 6312011 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019),
appeal pending, No. 19-5331 (D.C. Cir.) 29, 31

Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers,
 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 28, 30

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 29, 31

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder,
 No. 12-1332 (ABJ), 2014 WL 12662665 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2014)..... 4, 43

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Lynch,
 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) 42, 44

Committee on the Judiciary v. Miers,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)28, 29, 30

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
 161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C.),
modified, 185 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....48

Cornucopia Inst. v. Agric. Marketing Serv.,
 312 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018)54

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....*passim*

Director, Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP,
124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997)55

Dow Jones & Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)42

Dudman Communications Corp. v. Dep’t of AirForce,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)48

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)36

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)27

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)27

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)34

Hannab v. Larche,
363 U.S. 420 (1960)46

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)48

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947)43

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979)37

In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981)*passim*

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895)22

In re Lindsey (Grand Jury Testimony),
158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 53, 54

In re Lindsey,
148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998)55

In re Sealed Case (“Espy”),
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)*passim*

In re Sealed Case,
 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997)54

In re Sealed Case,
 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)55

In re Sealed Case,
 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982)44

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
 145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998),
aff’d on reh’g, 156 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1998)52

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)21

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....33

John Doe v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
 602 F. App’x 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....35

Jordan v. DOJ,
 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 44, 45

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
 20 F. Supp. 3d. 260 (D.D.C. 2014)51

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 27, 40

Klay v. Panetta,
 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014)33

Landry v. FDIC,
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)42, 44, 57

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 48, 69

Mapother v. DOJ,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)47

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)46

Marrie v. SEC,
374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)51

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)20, 22, 36

McPhaul v. U.S.,
364 U.S. 372 (1960)65

McSurely v. McClellan,
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)37

Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.,
709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....37

Mistretta v. U.S.,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)65

Moore v. U.S. House of Reps.,
733 F.2d 946, 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984),
abrogated on other grounds by Raines, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)21

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)65

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)22

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)47, 49, 50

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-CV-2921 (JMF), 2019 WL 3213840 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)*passim*

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 56, 57

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 17, 41, 42, 58

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)17

N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)57

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)25

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)*passim*

Reed v. County Comm’rs of Del. Cty.,
277 U.S. 376 (1928) 32, 34

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)47

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....23

Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)*passim*

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2, 16

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)35

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)41

Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
277 U.S. 189 (1928)22

State v. Dep’t of Commerce,
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)29

Tenet v. Doe,
544 U.S. 1 (2005)32

Tobin v. United States,
306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)27

Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)*passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)22

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)14

United States v. Aetna, Inc.,
2016 WL 8738423 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2016).....57

United States v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co. (“AT&T II”),
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 20, 63

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)*passim*

United States v. Barr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807)58

United States v. Deloitte LLP,
610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010)55

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S 683 (1974).....*passim*

United States v. Poindexter,
727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989) 66, 67

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)19

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)43

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....18

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002)21

C & E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)35

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957) 36, 38, 39, 65

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)36

Wolfe v. HHS,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)44

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 33, 34

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 4, 41

U.S. Const. art. I, § 136

U.S. Const. art. I, § 145

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 19226, 32, 64

2 U.S.C. § 288 24, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2, 25, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1365.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....35

31 U.S.C. § 716.....32

Pub. L. No. 104-292, 110 Stat. 3459 (1996).....26

Pub. L. 95-521, 92 Stat 1824 (1978)23

Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2636

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5614

OTHER AUTHORITIES

95 S. 555 § 136425

Archibald Cox,
Executive Privilege, 122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1383 (1974)41

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978)24

H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019).....16

H. Res. 497, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 13, 16

S. 495, 94th Cong.....24

S. 2170, 94th Cong.....24

S. 2731, 94th Cong.....24

S. Rep. No. 95-170..... 25, 26

165 Cong. Rec. D663 (June 12, 2019)13

Assertion of Exec. Privilege in Response to a Cong. Subpoena,
5 Op. OLC 27 (1981)42

Assertion of Exec. Privilege Over Commc’ns Re: EPA’s Ozone Air Quality Standards,
32 Op. OLC 1 (2008)42

*Assertion of Exec. Privilege over Documents Generated in Response to Congressional Investigation
into Operation Fast and Furious,*
36 Op. O.L.C. __ (June 19, 2012) 37, 42

Edward S. Corwin,
The President: Office and Powers 1787-1957, at 110-11 (4th ed. 1957)17

*Executive Privilege: Secrecy in Government: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the
Comm. on Govt. Operations of the U.S. Senate, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)24*

History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials To Provide Information Demanded by Congress, 6 Op. O.L.C.
751, 752-71 (1982)17

*Representation of Congress and Congressional Interests in Court: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Separation of
Powers of the Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. Senate, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., 1975-197625*

Robert Kramer & Herman Marcuse,
Exec. Privilege—A Study of the Period 1953-1960, Pt. I, 29 Geo. Wash L. Rev. 623 (1961)42

Tom Wicker, Dwight D. Eisenhower: The American Presidents Series: The 34th President, 1953-
1961, at 70 (2014)17

Watergate Reorganization and Reform Act of 1985: Hearings Before the Comm. on Govt.
Operations of the U.S. Senate, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975-1976)24
